The citation shall continue to accrue daily 8 

until a Notice of Compliance is received and/or recorded, confirming that 9 

the property has been fully abated. 10 

b. Once the total amount of accrued administrative citations meets or 11 

exceeds fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), the outstanding balance 12 

shall be placed as a code enforcement lien against the property. The 13 

Board of County Commissioners may impose the total unpaid citation 14 

amount as a code enforcement lien against the property where the 15 

violation occurred.